Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   0.10   0.11   0.20   0.22
Non-cash compensation expense   0.05   0.07   0.16   0.14

Income tax effect of net income adjustments(1)   (0.05)   (0.08)   (0.12)   (0.16)

Adjusted diluted EPS   $ 0.43   $ 0.56   $ 0.79   $ 0.91

Weighted-average shares outstanding   40,999,038   41,645,184   41,160,526   41,723,611

(1)  Income tax effect of net income adjustments is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the statutory income tax rate in the jurisdiction where
the adjustments occurred. For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the income tax effect on the cumulative net income
adjustments varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred
during the period for GAAP reporting purposes.

Appendix I
TriMas Corporation

Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting
Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

   Three months ended June 30,

   2024   2023

   As reported
Special
Items   As adjusted   As reported

Special
Items   As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 18,360   $ 3,860  $ 22,220   $ 16,500   $ 4,610  $ 21,110

Less: Capital expenditures   (10,860)   —   (10,860)   (10,140)   —   (10,140)

Free Cash Flow   $ 7,500   $ 3,860  $ 11,360   $ 6,360   $ 4,610  $ 10,970

   Six months ended June 30,

   2024   2023

   As reported
Special
Items   As adjusted   As reported

Special
Items   As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 14,670   $ 6,630  $ 21,300   $ 26,190   $ 6,640  $ 32,830

Less: Capital expenditures   (24,110)   —   (24,110)   (24,930)   —   (24,930)

Free Cash Flow   (9,440)   6,630   (2,810)   1,260   6,640   7,900

June 30,

2024
December 31,

2023
June 30,

2023

Long-term debt, net   $ 427,360  $ 395,660  $ 417,020

Less: Cash and cash equivalents   35,010   34,890   41,900

Net Debt   $ 392,350  $ 360,770  $ 375,120

   YOY Sales Growth %

   Organic   Acquisitions
Foreign

Exchange   Total

Q2 2024 vs. Q2 2023
Consolidated TriMas Corporation   2.8%   0.6%   (0.3)%   3.1%

Packaging   13.0%   —%   (0.5)%   12.5%
Aerospace   27.6%   2.4%   —%   30.0%
Specialty Products   (45.0)%  —%   —%   (45.0)%

YTD Q2 2024 vs YTD Q2 2023
Consolidated TriMas Corporation   0.7%   3.4%   0.1%   4.2%